

Consolidated Statement of Financial Condition

As of June 30, 2008
(Unaudited)

NEW YORK – HEADQUARTERS

200 Park Avenue
New York, NY 10166
Tel: 212 412 4000
Fax: 212 412 7300

BOSTON

One International Place
Boston, MA 02110
Tel: 617 603 3300
Fax: 617 603 3299

CHICAGO

The Hyatt Center
71 South Wacker Drive
23rd Floor
Chicago, IL 60606
Tel: 312 341 3300
Fax: 312 341 3304

LOS ANGELES

The Water Garden
1620 26th Street
Santa Monica, CA 90404
Tel: 310 907 0510
Fax: 310 907 0511

MIAMI

1111 Brickell Avenue
Miami, FL 33131
Tel: 305 533 3333
Fax: 305 533 3124

SAN FRANCISCO

101 California Street
Suite 1800
San Francisco, CA 94111
Tel: 415 765 4700
Fax: 415 765 4760

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL CONDITION

(in thousands of dollars, except share data)

June 30, 2008

(Unaudited)

Assets

Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 293,032
Cash and securities segregated in compliance with federal and other regulations	6,403,976
Receivables from brokers, dealers and clearing organizations	13,093,743
Receivables from customers	4,171,683
Securities purchased under agreements to resell	143,213,700
Securities borrowed	59,096,414
Financial instruments owned, at fair value (includes \$9,359,158 pledged to counterparties)	42,434,190
Accrued interest and dividends receivable	478,897
Exchange memberships - at cost (market value \$33,110)	4,625
Other assets	243,596
Total assets	\$ 269,433,856

Liabilities and Stockholder's Equity

Securities sold under agreements to repurchase	\$ 182,134,688
Securities loaned	37,211,653
Short-term borrowings	2,642,389
Payables to brokers, dealers and clearing organizations	11,445,844
Payables to customers	12,110,819
Financial instruments sold, but not yet purchased, at fair value	20,348,866
Accrued interest and dividends payable	351,987
Other liabilities	669,074
	266,915,320
Commitments and contingencies (see Note 11)	
Stockholder's equity	2,518,536
Total liabilities and stockholder's equity	\$ 269,433,856

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this consolidated statement of financial condition.

This page has been intentionally left blank.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL CONDITION

1. ORGANIZATION

The consolidated statement of financial condition include the accounts of Barclays Capital Inc. and its wholly-owned subsidiaries, Barclays Business Credit LLC ("BBC") and Arinagour Investments LLC ("Arinagour" and, together with BBC, the "Subsidiaries").

Barclays Capital Inc. (the "Company") is a registered securities broker-dealer and futures commission merchant ("FCM"). The Company is headquartered in New York, with registered domestic branch offices in Boston, Chicago, Miami, Los Angeles and San Francisco. The Company's client base includes money managers, insurance companies, pension funds, hedge funds, depository institutions, corporations, trust banks, money market and mutual funds, domestic and international governmental agencies, official institutions and central banks. The Company is ultimately wholly owned by Barclays Bank PLC ("BBPLC"), an English company.

The Company is the BBPLC's "4(k)(4)(E)" securities subsidiary under the Bank Holding Company Act, which permits it to engage in securities underwriting, dealing, or market-making activities. The Company's activities include transactions in asset-backed securities, agency mortgage-backed securities, international debt securities, and other corporate related securities and securities lending. The Company is also a primary dealer in U.S. government securities.

BBC engages in the leveraged lease financing business and provides hedges through interest rate swaps to the Company. BBC also manages a lease portfolio.

Arinagour was established to engage in a structured credit market transaction to provide funding to investors.

2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Basis of Presentation

This consolidated statement of financial condition is prepared in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America ("GAAP"). Material intercompany balances and transactions are eliminated in consolidation. The U.S. Dollar is the functional currency of the Company. For purposes of comparability, certain amounts in the prior period have been reclassified to conform to current period presentation.

Securities Transactions

Transactions in securities and related revenues and expenses are recorded on a trade date basis. Financial instruments owned, financial instruments sold, but not yet purchased, financial futures and options on financial futures are valued at fair value. Forward contracts and swaps are valued at estimated fair value. The amounts representing the unrealized valuation gains and losses on derivative financial instruments are reflected in the consolidated statement of financial condition in financial instruments owned and financial instruments sold, but not yet purchased at fair value..

Securities Purchased/Sold under Agreements to Resell/Repurchase

Securities purchased under agreements to resell and securities sold under agreements to repurchase, which are treated as collateralized financings for financial statement purposes, are carried at the amounts at which the securities will subsequently be returned, plus accrued interest, which approximates fair value. Securities purchased under agreements to resell transactions require the Company to deposit cash with the lender and to take possession of the securities. With respect to securities sold under agreements to repurchase, the Company receives collateral in the form of cash in an amount generally in excess of the market value of securities sold. The Company monitors the market value of securities purchased and sold on a daily basis, with additional collateral obtained or refunded as necessary.

The Company offsets securities purchased under agreements to resell and securities sold under agreements to repurchase with the same counterparty to the extent they are executed under legally enforceable netting agreements that meet the accounting requirements of right of offset.

Securities Borrowed/Loaned

Securities borrowed and securities loaned, which are treated as collateralized financings for financial statement purposes, are carried at the amounts at which the securities will subsequently be returned, plus accrued interest, which approximates fair value. Securities borrowed transactions require the Company to deposit cash or other collateral with the lender. With respect to securities loaned, the Company receives collateral in the form of cash or other collateral in an amount generally in excess of the market value of securities loaned. The Company monitors the market value of securities borrowed and loaned on a daily basis, with additional collateral obtained or refunded as necessary.

Receivables from/Payables to Brokers, Dealers and Clearing Organizations

Receivables from/payables to brokers, dealers and clearing organizations consist primarily of margin balances, deposits at clearing

organizations and amounts related to the settlement of unsettled securities trades.

Provision for Lease Losses

BBC performs an annual impairment analysis on the outstanding leases. BBC maintains a loss provision based on adverse situations that may affect the counterparties' ability to repay and other relevant factors. This evaluation is inherently subjective as it may require material estimates including the amount and timing of future cash flows expected to be received and may be susceptible to significant change.

Income Taxes

The results of operations of the Company and its Subsidiaries are included in the federal consolidated income tax return of Barclays Group US Inc. ("BGUS"). The Company and its Subsidiaries also file state income tax returns in Massachusetts, Pennsylvania, Illinois, Florida, and Connecticut, and are included in a California unitary tax return and combined New York State and New York City returns with affiliated companies. The Company has an intercompany tax sharing agreement under which it computes and settles its income tax benefit/liability.

Cash and Cash Equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents consists of cash and highly liquid investments with original maturities of generally less than three months.

Use of Estimates

The preparation of the consolidated statement of financial condition in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the consolidated statement of financial condition. Actual results could differ from those estimates.

New Accounting Pronouncements

In September 2006, the Financial Accounting Standards Board ("FASB") issued Statement of Financial Accounting Standards ("SFAS") No. 157, "Fair Value Measurements". SFAS No. 157 clarifies that fair value is an exit price, representing the amount that would be exchanged to sell an asset or transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants. SFAS No. 157 nullifies the consensus reached in Emerging Issues Task Force ("EITF") Issue No. 02-3 prohibiting the recognition of day one gain or loss on derivative contracts (and hybrid instruments measured at fair value under SFAS No. 133, "Accounting for Derivative Instruments and Hedging Activities", as modified by SFAS No. 155) where the Company cannot verify all of the significant model inputs to observable market data and verify the model to market transactions.

However, SFAS No. 157 requires that a fair value measurement technique include an adjustment for risks inherent in a particular valuation technique (such as pricing model) and/or the risks inherent in the inputs to the model, if market participants would also include such an adjustment. In addition, SFAS No. 157 prohibits the recognition of “block discounts” for large holdings of unrestricted financial instruments where quoted prices are readily and regularly available in an active market. The provisions of SFAS No. 157 are to be applied prospectively, except for changes in fair value measurements that result from the initial application of SFAS No. 157 to existing derivative financial instruments measured under EITF Issue No. 02-3. SFAS No. 157 is effective for financial statements issued for fiscal years beginning after November 15, 2007, and interim periods within those fiscal years. Adoption of this standard did not have a material effect on the consolidated financial statements.

In September 2006, the FASB issued and the Company adopted, SFAS No. 158, “Employers Accounting for Defined Benefit Pension and Other Postretirement Plans, an amendment of SFAS No. 87, 88, 106 and 132-R”. SFAS No. 158 requires an entity to recognize in its statement of financial condition the funded status of its defined benefit pension and postretirement plans, measured as the difference between the fair value of the plan assets and the benefit obligation. SFAS No. 158 also requires an entity to recognize changes in the funded status of a defined benefit pension and postretirement plan within accumulated other comprehensive income, net of tax, to the extent such changes are not recognized in earnings as components of periodic net benefit cost. Adoption of this standard did not have a material effect on the consolidated financial statements.

On February 15, 2007, the FASB issued SFAS No. 159, “The Fair Value Option for Financial Assets and Financial Liabilities,” which gives entities the option to measure eligible financial assets, financial liabilities and firm commitments at fair value (i.e., the fair value option), on an instrument-by-instrument basis, that are otherwise not accounted for at fair value under other accounting standards. SFAS No. 159 is effective as of the beginning of fiscal year that begins after November 15, 2007. Adoption of this standard did not have a material effect on the consolidated financial statements.

In the first quarter of 2006, the Company adopted SFAS No. 123-R, “Share-Based Payment,” which is a revision to SFAS No. 123, “Accounting for Stock-Based Compensation”. SFAS No. 123-R focuses primarily on accounting for a transaction in which an entity obtains employee services in exchange for share-based payments. Under SFAS No. 123-R, the cost of employee services received in exchange for an award of equity instruments is generally measured based on the grant-date fair value of the award. Under SFAS No. 123-R, share-based awards that do not require future service (i.e. vested awards) are expensed

immediately. Share-based employee awards that require future service are amortized over the relevant service period. The Company adopted SFAS No. 123-R under the modified prospective adoption method. Under that method of adoption, the provisions of SFAS No. 123-R are generally applied only to share-based awards granted subsequent to adoption and the unvested portion of awards existing at the date of adoption. The accounting treatment of share-based awards granted to retirement-eligible employees prior to the Company's adoption of SFAS No. 123-R has not changed and financial statements for periods prior to adoption are not restated for the effects of adopting SFAS No. 123-R. Adoption of this standard did not have a material effect on the consolidated financial statements.

In February 2008, the FASB issued FSP FAS 140-3, "Accounting for Transfers of Financial Assets and Repurchase Financing Transactions" ("FSP FAS No. 140-3"). The objective for FSP FAS 140-3 is to provide implementation guidance on accounting for a transfer of a financial asset and repurchase financing. Under the guidance in FSP FAS 140-3, there is a presumption that an initial transfer of a financial asset and a repurchase financing are considered part of the same arrangement (i.e., a linked transaction) for purposes of evaluation under SFAS No. 140, "Accounting for Transfer and Servicing of Financial Assets and Extinguishment of Liabilities" ("SFAS No. 140"). If certain criteria are met, however, the initial transfer and repurchase financing shall not be evaluated as a linked transaction and shall be evaluated under SFAS No. 140. FSP FAS 140-3 is effective for the Company on December 1, 2008. The Company is currently evaluating the potential impact of adopting FSP FAS 140-3.

Financial Instruments

Financial instruments owned, at fair value and financial instruments sold, but not yet purchased, at fair value are reflected in the consolidated statement of financial condition on a trade date basis. The fair value of a financial instrument is the amount that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date (the exit price). Instruments that the Company owns (long positions) are marked to bid prices, and instruments that the Company has sold, but not yet purchased (short positions), are marked to offer prices. Fair value measurements do not include transaction costs.

SFAS No. 157, "Fair Value Measurements," establishes a fair value hierarchy that prioritizes the inputs to valuation techniques used to measure fair value. The hierarchy gives the highest priority to unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities (level 1 measurements) and the lowest priority to unobservable inputs (level 3 measurements). The three levels of the fair value hierarchy under SFAS No. 157 are described below:

Basis of Fair Value Measurement

- Level 1 Unadjusted quoted prices in active markets that are accessible at the measurement date for identical, unrestricted assets or liabilities;
- Level 2 Quoted prices in markets that are not considered to be active or financial instruments for which all significant inputs are observable, either directly or indirectly;
- Level 3 Prices or valuations that require inputs that are both significant to the fair value measurement and unobservable.

A financial instrument's level within the fair value hierarchy is based on the lowest level of any input that is significant to the fair value measurement.

In determining fair value, the Company separates its financial instruments owned, at fair value and its financial instruments sold, but not yet purchased, at fair value into two categories: cash instruments and derivative contracts.

Cash Instruments. The Company's cash instruments are generally classified within level 1 or level 2 of the fair value hierarchy because they are valued using quoted market prices, broker or dealer quotations, or alternative pricing sources with reasonable levels of price transparency. The types of instruments valued based on quoted market prices in active markets include most U.S. government and agency securities, many other sovereign government obligations, active listed equities and most money market securities. Such instruments are generally classified within level 1 of the fair value hierarchy. The Company does not adjust the quoted price for such instruments, even in situations where the Company holds a large position and a sale could reasonably impact the quoted price.

The types of instruments that trade in markets that are not considered to be active, but are valued based on quoted market

prices, broker or dealer quotations, or alternative pricing sources with reasonable levels of price transparency include most government agency securities, investment-grade corporate bonds, certain mortgage products, certain bank loans, less liquid listed equities, state, municipal and provincial obligations, and certain loan commitments. Such instruments are generally classified within level 2 of the fair value hierarchy.

Certain cash instruments are classified within level 3 of the fair value hierarchy because they trade infrequently and therefore have little or no price transparency. Such instruments include distressed

debt instruments, certain types of equities, and less liquid mortgage-backed securities. The transaction price is initially used as the best estimate of fair value. Accordingly, when a pricing model is used to value such an instrument, the model is adjusted so that the model value at inception equals the transaction price. This valuation is adjusted only when changes to inputs and assumptions are corroborated by evidence such as transactions in similar instruments, completed or pending third party transactions in the underlying investment or comparable entities, and other transactions across the capital structure, offerings in the equity or debt capital markets, and changes in financial ratios or cash flows.

For positions that are not traded in active markets or are subject to transfer restrictions, valuations are adjusted to reflect illiquidity and/or non-transferability, and such adjustments are generally based on available market evidence. In the absence of such evidence, management's best estimate is used.

Derivative Contracts. Derivative contracts can be exchange-traded or over-the-counter ("OTC"). Exchange-traded derivatives typically fall within level 1 or level 2 of the fair value hierarchy depending on whether they are deemed to be actively traded or not. The Company generally values exchange-traded derivatives within portfolios using models which calibrate to market clearing levels and eliminate timing differences between the closing price of the exchange-traded derivatives and their underlying cash instruments. In such cases, exchange-traded derivatives are classified within level 2 of the fair value hierarchy.

OTC derivatives are valued using market transactions and other market evidence whenever possible, including market-based inputs to models, model calibration to market clearing transactions, broker or dealer quotations or alternative pricing sources with reasonable levels of price transparency. Where models are used, the selection of a particular model to value an OTC derivative depends upon the contractual terms of, and specific risks inherent in, the instrument as well as the availability of pricing information

in the market. The Company generally uses similar models to value similar instruments. Valuation models require a variety of inputs, including contractual terms, market prices, yield curves, credit curves, measures of volatility, prepayment rates and correlations of such inputs. For OTC derivatives that trade in liquid markets, such as generic forwards, swaps and options, model inputs can generally be verified and model selection does not involve significant management judgment. OTC derivatives are classified within level 2 of the fair value hierarchy when all of the significant inputs can be corroborated to market evidence.

Certain OTC derivatives trade in less liquid markets with limited pricing information, and the determination of fair value for these derivatives is inherently more difficult. Such instruments are classified within level 3 of the fair value hierarchy. Where the Company does not have corroborating market evidence to support significant model inputs and cannot verify the model to market transactions, transaction price is initially used as the best estimate of fair value. Accordingly, when a pricing model is used to value such an instrument, the model is adjusted so that the model value at inception equals the transaction price. The valuations of these less liquid OTC derivatives are typically based on level 1 and/or level 2 inputs that can be observed in the market, as well as unobservable level 3 inputs. Subsequent to initial recognition, the Company updates the level 1 and level 2 inputs to reflect observable market changes, with resulting gains and losses reflected within level 3. Level 3 inputs are only changed when corroborated by evidence such as similar market transactions, third-party pricing services and/or broker or dealer quotations, or other empirical market data. In circumstances where the Company cannot verify the model value to market transactions, it is possible that a different valuation model could produce a materially different estimate of fair value.

When appropriate, valuations are adjusted for various factors such as liquidity, bid/offer spreads and credit considerations. Such adjustments are generally based on available market evidence. In the absence of such evidence, management's best estimate is used.

3. CASH AND SECURITIES SEGREGATED IN COMPLIANCE WITH FEDERAL AND OTHER REGULATIONS

Cash of \$4,680,325,000 is segregated under the Commodity Exchange Act. Additionally, cash of \$1,723,651,000 is segregated in special reserve bank accounts under Rule 15c3-3 of the Securities and Exchange Commission Act.

4. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

Financial instruments owned and financial instruments sold, but not yet purchased, as reported on the consolidated statement of financial condition at June 30, 2008 consist of financial instruments at fair value as follows (in thousands):

	Financial Instruments Owned	Financial Instruments Sold, but not yet Purchased
United States government and agency obligations	\$17,830,237	\$ 18,550,747
Mortgage-backed securities	21,229,941	57,282
Corporate securities	2,304,337	889,052
Asset-backed securities	299,475	14,226
Equity securities	154,441	214,383
Derivative contracts	615,759	623,176
	<u>\$ 42,434,190</u>	<u>\$ 20,348,866</u>

Financial instruments sold, but not yet purchased, represent obligations of the Company to deliver a specified security at a contracted price, thereby creating a liability to purchase that security at current market prices.

The Company has recorded this liability in the consolidated statement of financial condition as of June 30, 2008 at fair value. However, these transactions may result in market risk if the market price of the securities increases subsequent to June 30, 2008. The Company seeks to limit this risk by holding offsetting securities positions or other financial instruments.

The following tables set forth by level within the fair value hierarchy the financial assets and financial liabilities accounted for at fair value under SFAS No. 155 and SFAS No. 159 as of June 30, 2008. As required by SFAS No. 157, assets and liabilities are classified in their entirety based on the lowest level of input that is significant to the fair value measurement.

Financial Assets at Fair Value as of June 30, 2008 (in thousands)

	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Netting and Collateral	Total
United States government, and agency obligations	\$7,648,667	\$10,181,570	-	-	\$17,830,237
Mortgage-backed and asset-backed securities	-	21,529,416	-	-	21,529,416
Corporate securities	1,157,852	1,146,485	-	-	2,304,337
Equity securities	154,441	-	-	-	154,441
Derivative contracts	-	615,759	-	-	615,759
Totals	<u>\$ 8,960,960</u>	<u>\$33,473,230</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>\$42,434,190</u>

Financial Liabilities at Fair Value as of June 30, 2008 (in thousands)

	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Netting and Collateral	Total
United States government, and agency obligations	\$7,190,392	\$11,360,355	-	-	\$18,550,747
Mortgage-backed and asset-backed securities	-	71,508	-	-	71,508
Corporate securities	684,627	204,425	-	-	889,052
Equity securities	214,383		-	-	214,383
Derivative contracts	-	623,176	-	-	623,176
Totals	\$8,089,402	\$12,259,464	-	-	\$20,348,866

5. OTHER ASSETS

At June 30, 2008 other assets primarily consist of deferred tax assets of \$181,176,000, and leases managed by BBC totaling \$38,783,086 net of provisions of \$2,491,000.

6. INCOME TAXES

At June 30, 2008, the Company had \$187,529,000 of net deferred tax assets. This balance was comprised of deferred tax assets of \$229,289,000 resulting from items deducted at an earlier time for book versus tax purposes primarily related to deferred compensation and various accruals and reserves. These deferred tax assets were offset by deferred tax liabilities of \$41,760,000 resulting primarily from the book versus tax differences in the accounting for leases. For book purposes, the leased assets are accounted for as a lease receivable with lease amortization income under SFAS No. 13, "Accounting for Leases." For tax purposes, the leased assets are reported as fixed assets with associated rental income.

Additionally, at June 30, 2008, the Company had a current income tax payable balance of \$336,440,000.

The Company adopted the provisions of FIN 48 on January 1, 2007. As a result of the implementation of FIN 48, the Company recognized an increase of \$700,000 in its liability for unrecognized tax benefits, which was accounted for as a reduction to the retained earnings on the consolidated statement of financial condition at January 1, 2007.

During the six months ended June 30, 2008, the Company's liability for unrecognized tax benefits did not change. The amount of the unrecognized tax benefits in income tax payable was \$51,455,000 at June 30, 2008. The amount of unrecognized tax benefits at June 30,

2008 that, if recognized, would affect the Company's effective tax rate is \$33,445,750.

The Company's unrecognized tax benefits, including interest, are recorded on the balance sheet as taxes payable. The Company recognized \$2,857,000 in interest during the six months ended June 30, 2008.

The Company and its Subsidiaries are included in the federal consolidated income tax return of BGUS. Currently, the Internal Revenue Service ("IRS") is examining BGUS' 2005 thru 2006 taxable years. Years prior to 2005 are closed by operation of the statute of limitations or settlement.

The Company and its Subsidiaries also file separate company or combined tax returns with affiliated companies in various state and local tax jurisdictions. Currently, the NYS tax authorities are examining the 2004 thru 2006 taxable years for BCI and affiliates. Years prior to 2004 are closed by operation of the statute of limitations or settlement.

7. SHORT-TERM BORROWINGS

At June 30, 2008, short-term borrowings consist of loans payable to affiliates plus accrued interest of \$2,642,389,000. The loans bear interest at rates based upon the London Interbank Offered Rate ("LIBOR").

8. TRANSACTIONS WITH AFFILIATED COMPANIES

The Company enters into securities transactions with affiliates. At June 30, 2008, the following balances with such affiliates were included in the consolidated statement of financial condition in the following line items (in thousands):

Cash and cash equivalents	\$172,126
Cash and securities segregated in compliance with federal and other regulations	887
Receivables from brokers, dealers and clearing organizations	7,233,114
Receivables from customers	70,518
Securities purchased under agreements to resell	123,027,328
Securities borrowed	5,392,538
Accrued interest and dividends receivable	26,202
Securities sold under agreements to repurchase	99,098,472
Securities loaned	17,219,036
Short-term borrowings	2,642,389
Payables to brokers, dealers and clearing organizations	5,253,877
Payables to customers	333,836
Accrued interest and dividends payable	2,761

Affiliates provide substantially all operational, front office, and support services to the Company and its Subsidiaries under service agreements. Additionally, the Company performs services for affiliates.

9. BENEFIT PLANS

Pension Plan

The Company and its Subsidiaries provide pension benefits for eligible employees through a defined benefit pension plan of an affiliate. Substantially all employees participate in the pension plan on a non-contributing basis, and are fully vested after five years of service. The Company makes contributions to the plan based upon the minimum funding standards under the Internal Revenue Code. The following sets forth the plan's information at June 30, 2008 (in thousands):

Funded Status at Period End

Projected benefit obligation	\$ (44,420)
Fair value of plan assets	37,243
Funded status at period end	<u>\$ (7,177)</u>

Weighted-average assumptions used to determine projected benefit obligations at June 30, 2008

Discount rate	6.25%
Rate of compensation increase	4.50%

The expected rate of return of plan assets for 2008 is 6.91%. This rate of return on assets is determined by calculating a total fund return estimate based on a weighted average of estimated returns for each asset class. Asset class returns are estimated using current and projected economic

and market factors such as real rate of returns, inflation, credit spreads, equity risk premiums and excess return expectations.

Plan Assets

Weighted-average asset allocation at June 30, 2008 and target for 2008 by asset category are as follows:

Asset category	
Equity securities	59%
Debt securities	41%
	<u>100%</u>
Target 2008	
Asset category	
Equity securities	59%
Debt securities	41%
	<u>100%</u>

The Company’s pension fund investment strategy is to invest in a prudent manner for the exclusive purpose of providing benefits to participants. A well defined internal structure has been established to develop and implement a risk-controlled investment strategy that is targeted to produce a total return that, when combined with the Company’s contributions to the fund, will maintain the funds ability to meet all required benefit obligations. Risk is controlled through diversification of asset types and investments in domestic and international equities and fixed income.

Estimated Future Benefit Payments

The following benefit payments, which reflect future service, as appropriate, are expected to be paid (in thousands):

2008	\$ 504
2009	1,107
2010	1,194
2011	1,278
Years 2012-2016	9,583

Amounts Recognized in Consolidated Statement of Financial Condition

Other liabilities	\$(7,177)
-------------------	-----------

401(k) Contribution Plan

The Company has adopted the Barclays Bank PLC Thrift Savings Plan (referred to as the “401(k) Plan”) effective January 1, 1980. Once an eligible employee is hired, they are given the opportunity to participate in the 401(k) Plan immediately or during the annual enrollment period. Employees who formally elect to participate may elect contributions of up to 12% of their base pay to be contributed to the plan each pay period,

subject to Internal Revenue Service limits. The Company matches the first 6% of the employee contributions to the 401(k) Plan each pay period based on the employee annualized earnings on the date of the match.

Postretirement

The Company follows SFAS No. 106, "Employers' Accounting for Postretirement Benefits Other than Pensions", which requires the recognition of postretirement benefit costs on an accrual basis over the active working lives of employees, rather than on a cash basis. Only employees hired as of April 1, 1997 are eligible for postretirement benefits.

10. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS WITH OFF-BALANCE-SHEET RISK

In the normal course of its business, the Company enters into transactions involving financial instruments with off-balance-sheet risk in order to meet financing and hedging needs of customers and to reduce the Company's own exposure to market and interest rate risk in connection with proprietary trading activities. These financial instruments include forward and futures contracts, options on futures contracts and interest rate swaps. Each of these financial instruments contains varying degrees of off-balance-sheet risk as changes in the fair values of the financial instruments subsequent to June 30, 2008 may, in certain circumstances, be in excess of the amounts recognized in the consolidated statement of financial condition. The Company is also at risk from the potential inability of counterparties to perform under the terms of the contracts.

In the normal course of business, the Company enters into securities sales transactions as principal. If the securities subject to such transactions are not in the possession of the Company (for example, securities loaned to other brokers or dealers, used as collateral for bank loans, or failed to receive), the Company may incur a loss if the security the Company is obligated to deliver is not received and the market value has increased over the contract amount of the sale transaction.

The Company also executes customer transactions in commodity futures contracts (including options on futures), all of which are transacted on a margin basis subject to individual exchange regulations. These transactions may expose the Company to off-balance-sheet risk in the event margin deposits are not sufficient to fully cover losses which customers may incur. In the event the customer fails to satisfy its obligations, the Company may be required to purchase or sell financial instruments at prevailing market prices in order to fulfill the customer's obligations.

In the normal course of business, the Company may pledge or deliver customer or other counterparty securities as collateral in support of various financing sources such as bank loans, securities loaned and

repurchase agreements. Additionally, the Company pledges customer securities as collateral to satisfy margin deposits of various exchanges. In the event the counterparty is unable to meet its contracted obligation to return customer securities pledged as collateral, the Company may be exposed to the risk of acquiring the securities at current market prices in order to return them to the owner.

11. COLLATERAL, COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES

At June 30, 2008, the approximate market values of collateral received that can be resold or repledged by the Company, excluding the impact of FIN 41, "Offsetting of amounts related to certain repurchase and reverse repurchase agreements an interpretation of APB Opinion No. 10 and a modification of FASB Interpretation No 39" were (in thousands):

Sources of collateral

Securities purchased under agreements to resell	\$194,616,918
Securities received from securities borrowed transactions	58,849,481
Customers' securities	<u>2,404,765</u>
	<u>\$255,871,164</u>

At June 30, 2008, the approximate market values of collateral received that were resold or repledged by the Company, excluding the impact of FIN 41, were (in thousands):

Uses of collateral

Securities sold under agreements to repurchase	\$123,653,559
Securities loaned	<u>19,831,943</u>
	<u>\$143,485,502</u>

At June 30, 2008, the Company had unused lines of credit of \$4,079,255,000 with an affiliate and \$635,000,000 with non-affiliated banks.

In addition, the Company has pledged \$25,737,975,000 of securities collateral, under tri-party agreements, which cannot be resold or repledged by the counterparty.

The Company has \$64,868,000 of cash and \$3,998,282,000 of its own securities owned on deposit with clearing organizations for trades' facilitation purposes. These securities cannot be resold or repledged by the counterparty.

At June 30, 2008, the Company was obligated under a non-cancelable lease for office space, which will expire on May 31, 2009.

BBPLC, its parent Barclays PLC and some of their subsidiaries (collectively "Barclays") have for some time been party to proceedings, including a class action, in the United States against a number of defendants following the collapse of Enron; the class action claim is commonly known as the Newby litigation. On July 20, 2006 Barclays received an Order from the United States District Court for the Southern District of Texas Houston Division which dismissed the claims against Barclays PLC, BBPLC and the Company in the Newby litigation. On December 4, 2006, the Court stayed Barclays' dismissal from the proceedings and allowed the plaintiffs to file a supplemental complaint. On March 19, 2008 the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit issued its decision on an appeal by Barclays and two other financial institutions contesting a ruling by the District Court allowing the Newby litigation to proceed as a class action. The Court of Appeals held that because no proper claim against Barclays and the other financial institutions had been alleged by the plaintiffs, the case could not proceed against them. The plaintiffs have applied to the United States Supreme Court for a review of this decision. Pending the outcome of further appellate proceedings, the District Court has stayed the Newby litigation.

Barclays considers that the Enron claims against it are without merit and is defending them vigorously. It is not possible to estimate Barclays' possible loss in relation to these matters, nor the effect that they might have upon operating results in any particular financial period.

Barclays has been in negotiations with the staff of the U.S. Securities and Exchange commission (the "Commission") with respect to a settlement of the Commission's investigations of transactions between Barclays and Enron. Barclays does not expect that the amount of any settlement with the Commission would have a significant adverse effect on its financial position or operating results.

Barclays is engaged in various other litigation proceedings both in the United Kingdom and a number of overseas jurisdictions, including the United States, involving claims by and against it which arise in the ordinary course of business. Barclays does not expect the ultimate resolution of any of the proceedings to which Barclays is party to have a significant adverse effect on the Consolidated Statement of financial condition of Barclays and Barclays has not disclosed the contingent liabilities associated with these claims either because they cannot reasonably be estimated or because such disclosure could be prejudicial to the conduct of the claims.

The Company itself is involved in a number of judicial and arbitration matters arising in connection with the conduct of its business, including some proceedings related to Enron. The Company's management believes, based on currently available information, that the results of such proceedings will not have a significant adverse effect on the Consolidated Statement of financial condition of the Company.

12. GUARANTEES

In the ordinary course of its business, the Company indemnifies certain service providers, such as clearing and custody agents, trustees and administrators against specified potential losses in connection with their acting as an agent of, or providing services to, the Company or its affiliates. In addition, the Company is a member of payment, clearing and settlement networks as well as securities exchanges around the world that may require the Company to meet the obligations of such networks and exchanges in the event of member defaults. In connection with its prime brokerage and clearing businesses, the Company may agree to clear and settle on behalf of its clients the transactions entered into by them with other brokerage firms. The Company's obligations in respect of such transactions are secured by the assets in the client's account as well as any proceeds received from the transactions cleared and settled by the Company on behalf of the client. The Company is unable to develop an estimate of the maximum payout under these guarantees and indemnifications. However, management believes that it is unlikely the Company will have to make material payments under these arrangements, and no liabilities related to these guarantees and indemnifications have been recognized in the consolidated statement of financial condition as of June 30, 2008.

13. CONCENTRATION OF CREDIT RISK

As a securities broker-dealer, the Company is engaged in various securities trading and brokerage activities. The Company's securities transactions both as principal and as agent, on behalf of investors, are executed with institutions, including other brokers and dealers, commercial banks, insurance companies, pension plans, mutual funds, hedge funds and other financial institutions. In the event that counterparties to transactions do not fulfill their obligations, the Company may be exposed to credit risk. The Company's exposure to credit risk associated with the nonperformance of counterparties in fulfilling their contractual obligations can be directly affected by volatile trading markets and/or the extent to which such obligations are unsecured.

The Company's policy is to monitor its customer and counterparty risk through the use of a variety of credit exposure and market exposure reporting and control procedures, including marking to market securities and collateral and requiring adjustments of collateral levels as considered appropriate. In addition, the Company has a policy of reviewing the credit standing of each counterparty and customer with whom it conducts business as considered necessary

14. ESTIMATED FAIR VALUE OF FINANCIAL AND DERIVATIVE INSTRUMENTS

The Company's securities owned and securities sold, but not yet purchased are carried at fair value. The fair value is generally obtained from quoted market prices in active markets, broker or dealer price quotations, or alternative pricing sources with reasonable levels of price transparency. Additionally, derivative financial instruments are carried at estimated fair value and the unrealized gains/losses associated with these positions are recorded in the consolidated statement of financial condition.

The Company estimates that the aggregate fair value of other financial instruments recognized on the consolidated statement of financial condition (including cash and cash equivalents, securities segregated in compliance with federal and other regulations, securities purchased under agreements to resell and securities sold under agreements to repurchase, securities borrowed, securities loaned, receivables and payables, certain other assets and other liabilities, and short-term debt) approximates their carrying value, as such financial instruments are short-term in nature, bear interest at current market rates or are subject to repricing. Share-based Compensation

BBPLC operates share schemes for employees throughout the world, including the employees of the Company. Shares under these schemes are held by a trust and will be vested when vesting conditions are met. Where the costs of these bonus schemes are incurred by the Company, the Company will fund the costs in cash. Liabilities are recorded by the trust. The main current schemes from which the Company's employees benefit are as follows:

Executive Share Award Scheme ("ESAS")

For certain employees of the Company an element of their annual bonus is in the form of a deferred award of a provisional allocation of BBPLC shares under ESAS. The total value of the bonus made to the employee of which ESAS is an element is dependent upon the business unit, BBPLC and individual employee performance. The ESAS element of the annual bonus must be held for at least three years and is subject to potential forfeit if the individual resigns and commences work with a competitor business.

Performance Share Plan ("PSP")

The PSP was approved by shareholders at the 2005 Annual General Meeting ("AGM") to replace the Incentive Share Option Plan ("ISOP") scheme. Performance shares are 'free' BBPLC shares for which no exercise price is payable and which qualify for dividends. Performance share awards are communicated to participants as an initial allocation. BBPLC's performance over a three-year period determines the final number of shares that may be released to participants.

In addition, options remain outstanding under the following closed schemes.

Incentive Share Option Plan

The ISOP was open by invitation to the employees and Directors of BBPLC. Options are granted at the market price at the date of grant calculated in accordance with the rules of the ISOP, and are normally exercisable between three and ten years from that date. The final number of shares over which the option may be exercised is determined by reference to set performance criteria. The number of shares under option represents the maximum possible number that may be exercised.

Executive Share Option Scheme (“ESOS”)

The ESOS is a long-term incentive scheme and was available by invitation to certain senior executives of BBPLC with grants usually made annually. Options were issued at the market price at the date of the grant without any discount, calculated in accordance with the rules of the ESOS, and are normally exercisable between three and ten years from that date. No further awards are made under ESOS.

The weighted average fair value of options and shares granted during the year at the measurement date are \$10.38 and \$9.03 for the ESAS and PSP plans, respectively.

The fair value of the PSP is calculated at the date of grant using an appropriate valuation model such as Black-Scholes or Monte Carlo. The ESAS plan is a nil cost award on which performance conditions are substantially fulfilled at the grant date. Consequently, the fair values of these awards are based on market value at that date.

The significant weighted average assumptions used to estimate the fair value of the options granted in 2007 for the PSP are as follows:

Weighted average share price	\$8.51
Expected/implied volatility	30%
Expected option life	3 years

Implied volatility and dividend yield on the date of the grant have been used as inputs into the respective valuation model. The LIBOR interest rate curve has been used to derive a risk-free discount rate.

The expected dividends for all schemes are assumed to grow in line with the expected increases in share prices for the industry sector until exercise.

15. REGULATORY REQUIREMENTS

The Company is a registered securities broker-dealer and FCM and, accordingly, is subject to Rule 15c3-1 of the Securities and Exchange

Commission (“SEC”) and Rule 1.17 of the Commodity Futures Trading Commission (“CFTC”), which specify uniform minimum net capital requirements, as defined, for their registrants. The Company has elected to operate under the alternative method for determining minimum net capital, under which the Company is required to maintain minimum net capital, as defined, of the greater of \$250,000 or 2% of aggregate debit items. Additionally, the CFTC requires that an FCM maintain capital of the greater of 8% of customer maintenance margin requirements plus 4% of non-customer maintenance margin requirements, as defined, or \$250,000. At June 30, 2008 the Company had net capital of \$1,983,202,000 which was \$1,532,362,000 excess of the amount required of \$450,840,000.

As this accompanying consolidated statement of financial condition includes the accounts of the Company and its Subsidiaries, the amounts differ from those included in the Company’s unaudited Form X-17a-5 Part II report, filed with the SEC (“FOCUS”). The following summarizes the assets and liabilities of the Subsidiaries included in the consolidated statement of financial condition, but not consolidated in the Company’s FOCUS (in thousands):

Assets	\$ 706,227
Liabilities	<u>705,457</u>
Net worth	<u>\$ 770</u>

This page has been intentionally left blank.

This page has been intentionally left blank.

This page has been intentionally left blank.

SENIOR OFFICERS

Gerard S. LaRocca

Chairman and Chief Executive, Americas

Erin Mansfield

President

James Walker

Treasurer and Chief Financial Officer



Barclays Capital
200 Park Avenue
New York, New York 10166